

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE: A.S.No.238 of 1999 & Tr.A.S.No.310 of 2006

PROCEEDING SHEET

S.I No.	DATE	ORDER	
	17.03.2026	<u>VGKR,J</u> <u>I.A.Nos.1, 2 & 3 of 2026</u> Heard both sides. Learned counsel for the respondents submitted that the proposed petitioner/appellant No.2 is none other than the legal representative of the deceased sole appellant in the present Tr.A.S.No.310 of 2006. Perused the memo filed by the learned counsel for the appellant in Tr.A.S.No.310 of 2006 and the order passed in I.A.No.01 of 2016 (A.S.M.P.No.1990 of 2006). In another appeal, <i>vide</i> A.S.No.238 of 1999, Sri Kommu Kanaka Chintayya, was permitted to come on record in the appeal proceedings as the legal representative of the deceased sole respondent, <i>i.e.</i>, Smt. K. Gangamma, for prosecuting the said appeal alone. Since both the parties in the present two (02) appeals are one and the same, both the suits were tried together by the trial Court and a common judgment was passed by the trial Court. Therefore, considering the facts and	

		circumstances in the present Tr.A.S.No.310 of 2006, Sri Kommu Kanaka Chintayya, is permitted to come on record in the present Transfer Appeal proceedings, <i>vide</i> Tr.A.S. No.310 of 2006, as legal representative of the deceased sole respondent, <i>i.e.</i>, Smt. K. Gangamma, for prosecuting this appeal alone. With the above observations, the I.A.Nos.1, 2 & 3 of 2026, are disposed of. Registry is instructed to carry out the necessary amendments in the cause title. _____ VGKR,J <u>A.S.No.238 of 1999 & Tr.A.S.No.310 of 2006</u> At the request of learned counsel appearing on both sides, for filing written submissions if any, post these matters on 24.03.2026. _____ VGKR,J CVD	
--	--	--	--